

2015-2016 Graduate Studies Programme Fees

	Annual Tuition Fee				h	Student	e Renewal Fee	wal Auxiliary se Fee			Payments	
		Term Tuition Fee	Student Union Fee	Plan (1)	Society Fee	Student Service Fee			Bus Pass Fee	Summer Term Fees Due May 11, 2015 (3)	Fall Term Fees Due Sept 25, 2015	Winter Term Fees Due Jan 15, 2016
Faculty/Programme	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Applied Science												
Doctorate												
Full-time	8,790.00	2,930.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,276.93	3,676.63	3,255.23
Masters												
Full-time	8,412.00	2,804.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,150.93	3,550.63	3,129.23
Part-time	2,804.00	934.67	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,051.95	1,051.95	1,051.95
Architecture and Planning												
Master of Environmental Design Studies												
Full-time	8,412.00	2,804.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,150.93	3,550.63	3,129.23
Part-time	2,804.00	934.67	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,051.95	1,051.95	1,051.95
Master of Architecture Please refer to Graduate Studies Per Class Schedule												
Master of Architecture - Post Professional												
Full-time	8,412.00	2,804.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,150.93	3,550.63	3,129.23
Part-time	2,804.00	934.67	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,051.95	1,051.95	1,051.95
Master of Planning Please refer to Graduate Studies Per Class Schedule												
Master of Planning Studies												
Full-time	8,412.00	2,804.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,150.93	3,550.63	3,129.23
Part-time	2,804.00	934.67	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,051.95	1,051.95	1,051.95
Combined Degrees (MASc/MPlan, MEng/MPlan)												
Full-time	8,838.00	2,946.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,292.93	3,692.63	3,271.23
Part-time	2,946.00	982.00	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,099.28	1,099.28	1,099.28
Arts & Social Science												
(Classics, English, French, German, History, International De	velopment,Philo	sphy,Political	Science,Socio	ology & Social A	nthropology	, Women's Stu	dies)					
Doctorate												
Full-time	7,764.00	2,588.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	2,934.93	3,334.63	2,913.23
Masters												
Full-time	7,401.00	2,467.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	2,813.93	3,213.63	2,792.23
Part-time	2,467.00	822.33	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	939.61	939.61	939.61

					lth	Student		ewal Auxiliary			Payments	
	Annual Tuition Fee	Term Tuition Fee	Student Union Fee	DSU Health and Dental Plan (1)	Society Fee	Student Service Fee	Facilities Renewal Fee	Auxiliary Fee	Bus Pass Fee	Summer Term Fees Due May 11, 2015 (3)	Fall Term Fees Due Sept 25, 2015	Winter Term Fees Due Jan 15, 2016
Faculty/Programme	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Computer Science												
Doctorate												
Full-time	8,790.00	2,930.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,276.93	3,676.63	3,255.23
Masters												
Full-time	8,412.00	2,804.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,150.93	3,550.63	3,129.23
Part-time	2,804.00	934.67	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,051.95	1,051.95	1,051.95
Master of Electronic Commerce												
Full-time	9,327.00	4,663.50	72.18	270.00	30.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	(4)	5,420.13	4,998.73
Part-time****	4,663.50	2,331.75	37.93	-	15.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	(4)	2,454.03	2,454.03
Master of Health Informatics												
Full-time	9,327.00	4,663.50	72.18	270.00	30.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	(4)	5,420.13	4,998.73
Part-time****	4,663.50	2,331.75	37.93	-	15.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	(4)	2,454.03	2,454.03
Engineering including Biomedical Engineering & Foo	d Science											
Doctorate												
Full-time	8,790.00	2,930.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,276.93	3,676.63	3,255.23
Masters												
Full-time	8,412.00	2,804.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,150.93	3,550.63	3,129.23
Part-time	2,804.00	934.67	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,051.95	1,051.95	1,051.95
Internetworking Please refer to Graduate Studies Per Class Schedule												
Health Professions												
Clinical Vision Science												
Masters												
Full-time	9,117.00	3,039.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,385.93	3,785.63	3,364.23
Part-time	3,039.00	1,013.00	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,130.28	1,130.28	1,130.28
**Distance Courses add \$34 per billing hour												
Health												
Doctorate Full-time	8,790.00	2,930.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	0.00		151.40	3,192.58	3,592.28	3,170.88
run-ume	8,790.00	2,950.00	/2.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	0.00	-	151.40	3,192.38	3,392.28	5,170.88
Health Promotion, Leisure Studies												
Masters												
Full-time	8,412.00	2,804.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,150.93	3,550.63	3,129.23
Part-time	2,804.00	934.67	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,051.95	1,051.95	1,051.95
Applied Health Services Research												
Masters												
Full-time	7,509.00	3,754.50	72.18	270.00	30.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	(4)	4,511.13	4,089.73
Part-time	3,754.50	1,877.25	37.93	-	15.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	(4)	1,999.53	1,999.53

											Payments	
	Annual Tuition Fee	Term Tuition Fee	Student Union Fee	DSU Health and Dental Plan (1)	Society Fee	Student Service Fee	Facilities Renewal Fee	Auxiliary Fee	Bus Pass Fee	Summer Term Fees Due May 11, 2015 (3)	Fall Term Fees Due Sept 25, 2015	Winter Term Fees Due Jan 15, 2016
Faculty/Programme	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Human Communication Disorder, Audiology & Spee	ch Language Pat	hology										
Masters												
Year of Study 1 & 2	10,566.00	5,283.00	72.18	270.00	30.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	(4)	6,039.63	5,618.23
Year of Study 3	8,754.00	4,377.00	72.18	270.00	15.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	(4)	5,118.63	4,697.23
Kinesiology Masters												
Full-time	9.117.00	3,039.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,385.93	3,785.63	3,364.23
Part-time	3,039.00	1,013.00	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,130.28	1,130.28	1,130.28
Nursing Doctorate												
Full-time	9,492.00	3,164.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,510.93	3,910.63	3,489.23
Masters												
Full-time	9,117.00	3,039.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,385.93	3,785.63	3,364.23
Part-time	3,039.00	1,013.00	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,130.28	1,130.28	1,130.28
Combined Nursing & Health Administration MN/MHA												
Full-time	8,802.00	2,934.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,280.93	3,680.63	3,259.23
Part-time	2,934.00	978.00	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,095.28	1,095.28	1,095.28
Master of Science-Pharmaceutical Sciences												
Full-time	10,563.00	3,521.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,867.93	4,267.63	3,846.23
Part-time	3,521.00	1,173.67	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,290.95	1,290.95	1,290.95
Post-Graduate Pharmacy (PGP)												
Full-time	1,563.00	521.00	72.18	270.00	0.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	847.93	1,247.63	826.23
Masters of Physiotherapy - Rehabilitation Research (
Full-time	10,563.00	3,521.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,867.93	4,267.63	3,846.23
Part-time	3,521.00	1,173.67	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,290.95	1,290.95	1,290.95
Masters of Occupational Therapy (OCCU) - Entry L	ovol/Doplooing P	ahalana Duar										
Full-time	13,017.00	4,339.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	150.00	151.40	4,685.93	5,235.63	4,664.23
	12,017.00	.,	, 2.10	2, 5.00	20.00	1.0.70	0 1.55	100.00	101.40	.,000.70	2,200.00	1,001.20
Masters of Physiotherapy (PHYT) - Entry Level/Rep Full-time	lacing Bachelors 13,017.00	Program (6) 4,339.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	400.00	151.40	4,685.93	5,485.63	4,664.23
Masters of Occupational Therapy - Post Professional			•		0	• 0			151 10	2.967.02	10(7.5)	2.946.22
Full-time	10,563.00	3,521.00	72.18 37.93	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,867.93	4,267.63	3,846.23
Part-time	3,521.00	1,173.67	57.95	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,290.95	1,290.95	1,290.95

Social Work

Please refer to Graduate Studies Per Class Fee Schedule

										Payments			
	Annual Tuition Fee	Term Tuition Fee	Student Union Fee	DSU Health and Dental Plan (1)	Society Fee	Student Service Fee	Facilities Renewal Fee	Auxiliary Fee	Bus Pass Fee	Summer Term Fees Due May 11, 2015 (3)	Fall Term Fees Due Sept 25, 2015	Winter Term Fees Due Jan 15, 2016	
Faculty/Programme	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Management													
MBA Corporate Residency (7)													
Full-Time	22,038.00												
Year 1 -SUMMER DUE JULY 3, 2015		11,019.00	70.68		34.00	98.40	84.35	-	73.50	11,379.93			
Year1 - Fall		11,019.00	72.18	270.00	34.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40		11,779.63		
Year 2		11,019.00	72.18	270.00	34.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40		11,779.63	11,358.23	
Master of Environmental Studies													
Full-time	7,488.00	2,496.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	167.00	151.40	3,009.93	3,409.63	2,988.23	
Part-time	832.00	832.00	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	56.00	-	1,005.28	1,005.28	1,005.28	

Master of Library and Information Studies

Please refer to Graduate Studies Per Class Fee Schedule Combined Degree MLIS/MBA Please refer to Graduate Studies Per Class Fee Schedule Combined Degree MLIS/MPA Please refer to Graduate Studies Per Class Fee Schedule Master of Public Administration Please refer to Graduate Studies Per Class Fee Schedule

Law and Management or Health Service Administration - Please refer to Law Fee Schedule

JD/MBA-CR, JD/MBA, JD/MHA, JD/MLIS, JD/MPA

Medicine												
(Anatomy&Neurobiology, Biochemistry, Medical S	Science, Microbiology &	Immunology,	Pathology, Ph	armacology, P	hysiology & I	Biophysics)						
Doctorate												
Full-time	8,790.00	2,930.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,276.93	3,676.63	3,255.23
Masters												
Full-time	8,412.00	2,804.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,150.93	3,550.63	3,129.23
Part-time	2,804.00	934.67	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,051.95	1,051.95	1,051.95
Community Health & Epidemiology												
Masters												
Full-time	9,117.00	3,039.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,385.93	3,785.63	3,364.23
Part-time	3,039.00	1,013.00	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,130.28	1,130.28	1,130.28

Science

(Atmospheric Science, Biology, Chemistry, Development Economics, Earth Science, Economics, Mathematics&Statistics, Oceanography,Neuroscience,Physics,Psychology) Studies (Ph.D. only)

	-			
Also	Inte	rdiscij	plinary	St

Doctorate Full-time	8,790.00	2,930.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,276.93	3,676.63	3,255.23	
Masters Full-time Part-time	8,412.00 2,804.00	2,804.00 934.67	72.18 37.93	270.00	20.00 10.00	148.70 41.25	84.35 28.10	-	-	3,150.93 1,051.95	3,550.63 1,051.95	3,129.23 1,051.95	

				Payments								
	Annual Tuition Fee	Term Tuition Fee	Student Union Fee	DSU Health and Dental Plan (1)	Society Fee	Student Service Fee	Facilities Renewal Fee	Auxiliary Fee	Bus Pass Fee	Summer Term Fees Due May 11, 2015 (3)	Fall Term Fees Due Sept 25, 2015	Winter Term Fees Due Jan 15, 2016
Faculty/Programme	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Computational Biology & Bioinformatics												
Masters												
Full-time	8,412.00	2,804.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	3,150.93	3,550.63	3,129.23
Part-time	2,804.00	934.67	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	1,051.95	1,051.95	1,051.95
Marine Management												
Masters												
Full-time	7,488.00	2,496.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	2,842.93	3,242.63	2,821.23
Part-time	832.00	832.00	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	949.28	949.28	949.28
Medicine and Science												
MD/MSc - Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery												
Year of Study 1,2	21,420.00	7,140.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	7,488.43	7,886.63	7,465.23
Year of Study 3-5	19,128.00	6,376.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	6,724.43	7,122.63	6,701.23
MD/MSc - All other majors MD/PhD		(2) (2)										

Continuing Fees												
Architecture (Post Professional and MEDS Only)												
Full-Time	2,301.00	767.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	1,113.93	1,513.63	1,092.23
Part-time	767.00	767.00	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	884.28	884.28	884.28
Master of Business Administration & Masters of	Engineering MBA/M	1ENG										
Full-Time	2,301.00	767.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	90.00	151.40	1,203.93	1,603.63	1,182.23
Part-time	767.00	767.00	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	884.28	884.28	884.28
MASc/Plan, Meng/Plan												
Full-Time	2,301.00	767.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	1,113.93	1,513.63	1,092.23
Part-time	767.00	767.00	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	884.28	884.28	884.28
Computer Science, Engineering, Planning												
Full-Time	2,301.00	767.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	1,113.93	1,513.63	1,092.23
Part-time	767.00	767.00	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	884.28	884.28	884.28
All Other Programmes -excludes MBA-Corpora	te Residency											
Full-Time	2,301.00	767.00	72.18	270.00	20.00	148.70	84.35	-	151.40	1,113.93	1,513.63	1,092.23
Part-time	767.00	767.00	37.93	-	10.00	41.25	28.10	-	-	884.28	884.28	884.28

Notes:

(1) Students with health and/or dental insurance may apply to DSU for reimbursement until September 25, 2015, 4:30 p.m. Proof of coverage is required each academic year.

(2) Fees will be determined by student's studies in the current year. (Medicine - please refer to Medicine and Dentistry Fee Schedule, MSc or PhD please refer to Science fees in this table)

(3) Students paying programme fee will be required to pay fees three times per academic year.

(4) No fees payable during the Summer but registration is required. Please note Dalplex membership is included from Sept 1, 2015 to Apr 30, 2016.

(5) \$150 auxiliary fee is charged in the fall term of each year.

(6) \$400 tool kit fee is charged in the fall term of the first year of study only.

(7) MBA Corp students are eligible for full tuition refund if registration is cancelled before classes begin. For withdrawals between June 25 through to July 31, a partial refund of \$4,060 may apply. No refunds after July 31.

										Payments				
	Annual Tuition Fee	Term Tuition Fee	Student Union Fee	DSU Health and Dental Plan (1)	Society Fee	Student Service Fee	Facilities Renewal Fee	Auxiliary Fee	Bus Pass Fee	Summer Term Fees Due May 11, 2015 (3)	Fall Term Fees Due Sept 25, 2015	Winter Term Fees Due Jan 15, 2016		
Faculty/Programme International Students:	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$		

Students registering who are not Canadian citizens or permanent residents are required to pay an additional fee referred to as a "Differential Fee". There is a proportional charge

for part-time international students. Graduate students should refer to the Graduate Studies Calendar to determine the number of years a student is required to pay differential fees.

*Students enrolled in a Thesis Based Program are charged a reduced fee. Please refer to the Graduate Studies website for a list of these programs, www.dalgrad.dal.ca

Graduate Programme Differential Fee - The amount of differential fee will vary depending whether programme requires fees to be paid two or three terms per academic year.

Full-time - \$4,351.50 per term, with fees payable two terms per academic year.

Full-time - \$2,901 per term with fees payable three terms per academic year

Part-time - \$1,450.50 per term with fees payable two terms per academic year.

Part-time - \$967 per term with fees payable three terms per academic year

Graduate Per Class Differential Fee - The amount of differential fee is based on the number of billing hours taken during a term.

Full-time - \$4,351.50 per term (9 billing hours or more)

Part-time - \$290.10 per billing hour (less than 9 billing hours)

Graduate Programme Differential Fee (Thesis Based*) - The amount of differential fee will vary depending whether programme requires fees to be paid two or three terms per

academic year.

Full-time - \$3,007.50 per term with fees payable two terms per academic year.

Full-time - \$2,005 per term with fees payable three terms per academic year

Part-time - \$1,002.50 per term with fees payable two terms per academic year.

Part-time - \$668.33 per term with fees payable three terms per academic year

Graduate Per Class Differential Fee (Thesis Based*)- The amount of differential fee is based on the number of billing hours taken during a term.

Full-time - \$2,005 per term (9 billing hours or more)

Part-time - \$290.10 per billing hour (less than 9 billing hours)

International Student Health Insurance Plan:

Dalhousie International Students will be required to purchase the international health insurance plan each year. International students with coverage may apply to the DSU Health Plan Office before Sept 25, 2015 for reimbursement. Proof of coverage will be required. Please refer to your registration material or contact the International Student and Exchange Services Office for further information.

491

Single \$

Family \$ 1,227

Dalhousie International Student Society Fee - Per Term

Full -time and Part-time \$5

All International Students are assessed the society fee.